# FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 1/18/2023 10:54 AM BY ERIN L. LENNON CLERK

### Contains Answer to Motion to Limit Scope as well as Answer to Petition for Review

NO. 101392-2

### SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOHN THOMAS ENTLER,

Appellant,

v.

ERIC JACKSON, et al.,

Respondents.

## DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW AND MOTION TO LIMIT SCOPE

ROBERT W. FERGUSON Attorney General

KATHERINE J. FABER, WSBA #49726 Assistant Attorneys General Corrections Division P.O. Box 40116 Olympia WA 98504-0116 (360) 586-1445 Katie.Faber@atg.wa.gov

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION1
II.	STATEMENT OF ISSUE
	1. Whether the Court of Appeals correctly affirmed dismissal of Entler's RLUIPA claims because Entler did not show a substantial burden to his religious practice for any of his requests for religious accommodation?
III.	STATEMENT OF FACTS
IV.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED5
V.	RESPONSE TO ENTLER'S MOTION TO LIMIT SCOPE
VI.	CONCLUSION11
VII.	CERTIFICATION12

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### Cases

Hartmann v. Cal. Dep't of Corrections & Rehabilitation, 707 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2013)	6
San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill, 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	7
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)	.5, 6
Rules	
RAP 13.4(b)	5, 11
RAP 18.17	9, 10
RAP 8.39	9, 10
